$3.1 million pre-tax, incremental intangible amortization of $3.8 million pre-tax and income of $1.2 million pre-tax
related to acquisition adjustments recognized after the end of the allocation period;

•  a gain of $14.3 million pre-tax associated with the prior sale of its equity investment in Calence LLC;

•  a net tax benefit of $21.7 million primarily related to the settlement of income tax audits in Europe; and

•  an incremental charge of $11.9 million pre-tax, primarily non-cash interest expense, related to the retrospective

application of an accounting standard which changed the accounting for convertible debt that may be settled in
cash (see Notes to the Consolidated Statements of Operations beginning on page 13 of this press release for
further information).

6

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue

Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as revenue adjusted for the impact of acquisitions to include the revenue
recorded by these businesses as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2009. Revenue adjusted
for this impact is presented in the following table:

  Revenue   Acquisition  Pro forma
  as Reported  Revenue   Revenue
  (in thousands)

Q1 Fiscal 2010  $ 4,355,036  $ 42,422  $ 4,397,458
Q2 Fiscal 2010   4,834,524   50,946   4,885,470
Q3 Fiscal 2010   4,756,786   25,761   4,782,547
Q4 Fiscal 2010   5,213,826   —   5,213,826

Fiscal year 2010  $ 19,160,172  $ 119,129  $19,279,301

Q1 Fiscal 2009  $ 4,494,450  $ 216,337  $ 4,710,787
Q2 Fiscal 2009   4,269,178   184,362   4,453,540
Q3 Fiscal 2009   3,700,836   33,135   3,733,971
Q4 Fiscal 2009   3,765,432   35,868   3,801,300

Fiscal year 2009  $ 16,229,896  $ 469,702  $16,699,598

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the following acquisitions:

Acquired Business  Operating Group Acquisition Date
Ontrack Solutions Pvt. Ltd.  TS  July 2008
Nippon Denso Industry Co., Ltd.  EM  December 2008
Abacus Group plc  EM  January 2009
Vanda Group  TS  October 2009
Sunshine Joint Stock Company  TS  November 2009
PT Datamation  TS  April 2010
Servodata HP Division  TS  April 2010

Teleconference Webcast and Upcoming Events

Avnet will host a Webcast of its quarterly teleconference today at 2:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The live Webcast event, as